Department of EDP Group, contracting derivative financial instruments to mitigate this risk.

All these hedges are undertaken on liabilities in the Group’s debt portfolio and are mainly perfect hedges with a high
correlation between changes in fair value of the hedging instrument and changes in fair value of the interest-rate risk or
upcoming cash flows.

In the floating-rate financing context, the Group contracts interest-rate derivative financial instruments to hedge cash
flows associated with future interest payments, which have the effect of converting floating rate loans into fixed rate
loans.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

The Group’s operating cash flows are substantially independent from the fluctuation in interest-rate markets.

The purpose of the interest-rate risk management policies is to reduce the exposure of debt cash flows to market
fluctuations. As such, whenever considered necessary and in accordance to the Group's policy, the Group contracts
derivative financial instruments to hedge interest rate risks.

22

EDP Renováveis, S.A. and subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014

Thousands of Euros  + 50 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  - 50 bp
Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 19,820 -20,395
Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -746 746 - -

-746 746 19,820 -20,395

Thousands of Euros  + 50 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  - 50 bp
Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 20,267 -22,088
Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -1,072 1,072 - -

-1,072 1,072 20,267 -22,088

The EDP Renováveis Group undertakes management of liquidity risk through the engagement and maintenance of credit
lines and financing facilities with its main shareholder, as well as directly in the market with national and international
financial institutions, assuring the necessary funds to perform its activities.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely foreign exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Equity
 30 Jun 2014

Based on the debt portfolio of the EDPR EU Group and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge
associated interest rate risk, as well as on the shareholder loans received by EDP Renováveis, a change of 50 basis